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FOREWORD 

The Canada Pension Plan Statis-
tical Bulletin contains selected 
statistical information on the opera-
tion of the Canada Pension Plan. The 
Bulletin makes this information 
available quarterly to industry, 
welfare organizations, all levels of 
government and interested persons. 

The data contained in the Bulle-
tin pertains almost entirely to that 
part of Canada which lies outside 
the Province of Quebec. Except for 
certain categories of people, such 
as members of the Armed Forces and 
the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, 
persons employed in the Province of 
Quebec do not contribute to the 
Canada Pension Plan but to the 
Quebec Pension Plan, a similar pro-
gram administered by that province. 

Inquiries should be directed to 
the: 

AVANT-PROPOS 

Le bulletin statistique du Régime 
de pensions du Canada contient des 
renseignements sur les activités du 
Régime de pensions du Canada. Le 
bulletin met, trimestriellement, cette 
information à la disposition de 
l'industrie, des organismes de bien-
être social, de tous les niveaux de 
gouvernement, et des personnes inté-
ressées. 

Presque tous les renseignements 
présentés dans ce Bulletin concernent 
cette partie du Canada située à 
l'extérieur de la province de Québec. 
Exception faite de certaines catégo-
ries de gens, comme les membres des 
Forces armées et de la Gendarmerie 
royale du Canada, les personnes 
employées dans la province de Québec 
ne sont pas couvertes par le Régime 
de pensions du Canada mais par le 
Régime de rentes du Québec, un pro-
gramme comparable au Régime de 
pensions du Canada. 

Les demandes de renseignements 
devraient être adressées à la: 

Programs Statistics Section 
Planning, Development and Management 

Support Division 
Income Security Programs Branch 
Health and Welfare Canada 
4th Floor 
Brooke Claxton Building 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KlA OL4 

Section des statistiques des 
programmes 

Planification, développement et 
soutien à la gestion 

Programmes de la sécurité du revenu 
Santé et Bien-être social Canada 
4e étage 
Édifice Brooke Claxton 
Parc Tunney 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KlA OL4 
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INTRODUCTION 

The tables appearing in this publication contain informa-
tion on the Canada Pension Plan Account; the Canada Pension 
Plan Investment Fund; number of benefits; benefit payments; 
average benefit amounts; beneficiaries by age and sex; size 
of pensions; and causes of disability. These tables have 
been obtained from programs developed in cooperation with 
and tabulated by the Canada Pension Plan Division of the 
Department of Supply and Services and from the files of the 
Claims and Benefits Division of the Canada Pension Plan. 

Due to rounding, data may not add to the totals shown. 

The symbol (-) is used throughout the bulletin to 
indicate nil or an amount less than can be shown with the 
number of digits used. 

CONCEPTS AND TERMINOLOGY 

The following concepts and terminology are described 
under the number of the first table in which they appear. 

TABLE 1 

Interest on Investments  

Interest is received from contributions lent to the 
provinces. Excluded is interest accrued but not 
received. 

Other Revenues  

Include: 	(a) interest on monthly operating balance, 
(b) recoveries  froc the Quebec Pension Plan of its share 
of the cost of maintaining the Central Index for Social 
Insurance Numbers, (c) the Quebec Pension Plan's share of 
benefits in respect of dual contributors, and (d) miscel-
laneous revenues. 

Administrative Expenditures  

Administrative costs are charged to the Canada Pension 
Plan Account by the departments and agencies involved: 
National Health and Welfare; National Revenue, Taxa-
tion; Supply and Services; Public Works; Unemployment 
Insurance Commission; and Department of Insurance. 

TABLE 2 

Investments Made in Period  

Contributions collected in any month are credited to the 
account in the following month and are made available for 
the purchase of securities in that following month. 
Actual investments in securities are made in the next 
following month, i.e., the second month following that in 
which they are remitted or collected. 

Investment Fund - Quebec Securities  

The amounts purchased from the Province of Quebec 
arise out of contributions made to the Canada Pension 
Plan by certain categories of people, such as iembers of 
the Armed Forces and the Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
in that province. 

TABLE 3 

Net Amount Paid  

Represents the actual amount paid. 	Includes retro- 
active payments, adjustments to benefits, returned 
cheques, etc. 

INTRODUCTION 

Les tableaux qui apparaissent dans cette publication 
contiennent des renseignements sur le Compte du Régime de 
pensions du Canada, le Fonds de placement du Régime de 
pensions du Canada, le nombre de prestations, les paiements 
de prestations, la moyenne des paiements de prestations, 
les bénéficiaires suivant l'âge et le sexe, les pensions 
suivant le montant, et les causes d'invalidité. Ces 
tableaux ont été obtenus de programmes mis au point en 
collaboration avec le ministère des Approvisionnements et 
Services, division du Régime de pensions du Canada, dont 
les données proviennent des archives de la Division 
des demandes et prestations du Régime de pensions du 
Canada. 

Les nombres étant arrondis, l'addition des données ne 
correspond pas toujours aux totaux indiqués. 

Le symbole (-) indique un montant nul ou inférieur à 
ce qui peut être montré avec l'unité utilisée. 

CONCEPTS - ET TERMINOLOGIE 

Les concepts suivants ainsi que la terminologie sont 
décrits sous le numéro du premier tableau dans lequel ils 
apparaissent. 

TABLEAU 1 

Intérêts sur les investissements  

Intérêts reçus des cotisations prêtées aux provinces. 
Les intérêts courus mais non reçus sont exclus. 

Autres revenus 

Comprennent: 	(a) les intérêts sur les soldes mensuels 
d'exploitation, (b) le recouvrement auprès du Régime de 
rentes du Québec pour sa quote-part des frais de main-
tien du fichier central pour les numéros d'assurance 
sociale, (c) la part du Régime de rentes du Québec dans 
le paiement d'une prestation à un bénéficiaire ayant 
contribué aux deux Régimes, et (d) revenus divers. 

Dépenses d'administration  

Les frais d'administration débités au Compte du Régime 
de pensions du Canada au profit des ministères et des 
agences indiqués: Santé nationale et Bien-être social; 
Revenu national, Impôt; Approvisionnements et Servi-
ces; Travaux publics; Commission d'assurance-chômage; et 
Département des assurances. 

TABLEAU 2 

Investissements effectués au cours d'une période  

Les cotisations perçues dans un mois donné sont crédi-
tées au Compte dans le mois suivant et sont disponi-
bles pour l'achat de titres au cours de ce mois. Les 
investissements réels en titres sont effectués au cours 
du mois suivant, à savoir, le deuxième mois suivant celui 
au cours duquel les cotisations sont remises ou perçues. 

Fonds de placement - Titres du Québec  

Les montants achetés de la province du Québec provien-
nent des cotisations versées au Régime de pensions du 
Canada par certaines catégories de gens, comme les 
membres des Forces armées et de la Gendarmerie royale du 
Canada dans cette province. 

TABLEAU 3 

Montant net versé  

Représente le montant réel versé. Comprend les paiements 
rétroactifs, les ajustements de prestations, les chèques 
retournés, etc. 
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TABLE 4 

Benefits  

Include any benefit paid during the month, that is, 
benefits paid for the first time during that month as 
well as benefits which commenced in a previous month and 
are still being paid. 

Combined Pension  

Refers to the amount a person may receive through a 
retirement or a disability pension together with a 
surviving spouse's pension. 

The actual pensions have already been shown in the appro-
priate columns. 

TABLE 5 

New Benefits  

The month new benefits become payable is determined to 
be the month in which payments are first issued, which 
may be later than the effective month of that benefit. 
All benefits being reported for the first time reflect 
the interim amount of the benefit. Interim amounts are 
converted to final amounts when the exact record of 
earnings is established. 

TABLE 8 

Gross Amount Paid  

Gross amount does not Include adjustments to benefits or 
take into account returned cheques. Gross amount in-
cludes retroactive payments, if any. 

TABLE 12 

Monthly Average of Benefits  

Does not take into account retroactive payments for 
earlier months. 

TABLE 16 

Age  

Unless otherwise specified, the age is that at the end of 
the month for which the data are tabulated. 

TABLE 35 

Classes of Principal Diagnosis  

The nomenclature for the classes of principal diagnosis 
is taken from the Eighth Revision International Classi-
fication of Diseases, Adapted for Use in the United  
States. 

TABLE 38 

Interest Rate  

Related to the average yield to maturity on negotiable 
Canada maturing in 20 years or more. 

TABLEAU 4 

Prestations  

Comprennent toute prestation payée pendant le mois, que 
ce soit les prestations payées pour la première fdis 
durant ce mais ou les prestations qui ont débuté au cours 
d'un mois antérieur et dont les paiements sont encore en 
vigueur. 

Pension combinée  

S'applique à une personne qui reçoit une pension de 
retraite ou d'invalidité et une pension de conjoint 
survivant. 

Les pensions réelles sont déjà indiquées dans les 
colonnes appropriées. 

TABLEAU 5 

Nouvelles prestations  

Le mois au cours duquel une nouvelle prestation ou une 
nouvelle pension est payée est le mois dans lequel les 
paiements sont versés pour la première fois, ce qui peut 
être ultérieur au mois où cette prestation est normale-
ment payable. Toutes les prestations qui sont rapportées 
pour la première fois reflètent le montant provisoire de 
la prestation. Quand le montant véritable des gains a 
été établi, les montants provisoires sont convertis en 
montants finals. 

TABLEAU 8 

.Montant brut versé  

Le montant brut ne comprend pas les ajustements de 
prestations et ne tient pas compte des chèques retournés. 
Le montant brut comprend les paiements rétroactifs, s'il 
en existe. 

TABLEAU 12 

Moyenne mensuelle des prestations  

Ne tient pas compte des paiements rétroactifs pour les 
mois précédents. 

TABLEAU 16 

Âge  

moins de référence spécifique, l'àge du bénéficiaire 
est celui à la fin du mois indiqué. 

TABLEAU 35 

Causes principales d'invalidité  

Correspondent aux grandes divisions qui apparaissent 
dans le Manuel de la Classification Internationale des 
Maladies, 8e révision, adapté pour les [tata-Unis.  

TABLEAU 38 

Taux d'intérêt  

Le taux d'intérêt est relié au rendement moyen à 
l'échéance des obligations négociables du gouvernement du 
Canada dont le terme d'échéance est de 20 ans ou plus. 
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TABLE 1 

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES, 
FISCAL YEARS 1965-1966 TO 1982-1983 

AND BY MONTH FOR 1983-1984 

TABLEAU 1 

ÉTAT DES REVENUS ET DÉPENSES, 
ANNÉES FINANCIÈRES 1965-1966 À 1982-1983 

ET PAR MOIS POUR 1983-1984 

Revenue/Revenus 	 Expenditures (1) /Dépenses( 1)  

Period 	
Excess of 	Balance in 

	

revenue 	account 
Interest on 

 

Période 	Contributions 	investment 	Other 	 Benefits 	
- 

	

Total 	 Administration 	Total 	Excédent des 	Solde du 
Cotisations 	Intérêt sur 	les 	Autres 	 Prestations 	 revenus 	 fonds 

investissements 

1965-1966 	 94.9 	 - 	 - 	 94.9 	 - 	 5.5 	 5.5 	 89.4 	 89.4 

1966-1967 	 587.2 	 11.0 	 1.7 	 599.9 	 0.1 	 8.4 	 8.4 	 591.5 	 680.9 

1967-1968 	 640.2 	 42.2 	 2.2 	 684.7 	 1.3 	 11.5 	 12.8 	 671.9 	 1,352.8 

1968-1969 	 697.6 	 84.4 	 3.0 	 785.0 	 15.6 	 14.5 	 30.0 	 755.0 	 2,107.8 

1969-1970 	 745.6 	 139.7 	 4.2 	 889.6 	 47.3 	 17.7 	 65.1 	 824.5 	 2,932.3 
1970-1971 	 812.9 	 202.7 	 4.5 	1,020.1 	 89.2 	 19.5 	 108.7 	 911.3 	 3,843.6 

1971-1972 	 825.9 	 272.6 	 3.5 	1,102.1 	 144.4 	 22.9 	 167.3 	 934.9 	 4,778.5 

1972-1973 	 897.4 	 341.4 	 4.6 	1,243.4 	 206.3 	 22.6 	 228.9 	1,014.5 	 5,793,0 

1973-1974 	 1,019.4 	 416.0 	 8.0 	1,443.4 	 278.2 	 24.4 	 302.6 	1,140.7 	 6,933.8 

1974-1975 	 1,238.8 	 504.4 	 14.2 	1,757.4 	 399.0 	 29.9 	 428.8 	1,328.6 	 8,262.4 

1975-1976 	 1,489.2 	 621.1 	 18.7 	2,129.0 	 587.8 	 33.7 	 621.6 	1,507.4 	 9,769.8 

1976-1977 	 1,684.2 	 750.2 	 27.3 	2,461.6 	 833.3 	 41.3 	 874.5 	1,587.1 	 11,356.9 

1977-1978 	 1,845.5 	 894.1 	 27.1 	2,766.6 	1,059.1 	 45.6 	 1,104.7 	1,661.9 	 13,018.8 

1978-1979 	 2,124.1 	 1,047.2 	 41.9 	3,213.3 	1,328.4 	 50.2 	 1,378.6 	1,834.7 	 14,853.5 

1979-1980 	 2,367.5 	 1,220.7 	 68.3 	3,656.5 	1,635.1 	 58.4 	 1,693.5 	1,963.0 	 16,816.5 

1980-1981 	 2,689.3 	 1,427.3 	 91.4 	4,208.1 	2,010.9 	 66.7 	 2,077.7 	2,130.4 	 18,946.9 

1981-1982 	 3,281.9 	 1,707.2 	 143.2 	5,132.2 	2,455.6 	 76.4 	 2,531.9 	2,600.3 	 21,547.2 

1982-1983 	 3,446.4 	 2,106.7 	 129.2 	5,682.2 	3,035.8 	 85.5 	 3,121.3 	2,560.9 	 24,108.1 
1983-1984  
To date/ 2,665.9 1,905.2 94.3 4,665.4 2,662.8 62.2 2,724.9 1,940.4 26,048.5 

I ce mois 
 

April/Avril 408.1 263.3 9.1 6E30.5 278.3 - 278.3 402.2 24,510.4 

May/Mai 	 460.6 	 209.9 	 9.4 	 679.9 	 289.7 	 0.4 	 290.1 	 389.7 	 24,900.1 

3une/Juin 	 349.4 	 199.8 	 11.5 	 560.7 	 296.7 	 7.4 	 304.1 	 256.7 	 25,156.8 
July/3uillet 	357.2 	 111.7 	 10.9 	 479.9 	 289.9 	 0.4 	 290.3 	 189.5 	 25,346.3 

August/Août 	 290.5 	 176.6 	 8.5 	 475.6 	 296.9 	 21.9 	 318.8 	 156.8 	 25,503.1 
Sept./Sept. 	 256.0 	 200.1 	 10.6 	 466.7 	 299.6 	 7.3 	 306.8 	 159.8 	 25,662.9 
Oct./Oct. 	 247.9 	 285.9 	 12.2 	 546.0 	 299.5 	 15.6 	 315.1 	 230.9 	 25,893.8 
Nov./Nov. 	 186.8 	 230.8 	 11.1 	 428.7 	 306.6 	 5.0 	 311.6 	 117.1 	 26,010.9 

Dec./Déc. 	 109.4 	 227.1 	 10.9 	 347.4 	 305.6 	 4.2 	 309.8 	 37.6 	 26,048.5 

(1) Net/Nettes. 



TABLE 2 

FUND INVESTMENTS BY PROVINCE, 
FISCAL YEARS 1965-1966 TO 1982-1983 

AND BY MONTH FOR 1983-1984 ($'000,000) 

TABLEAU 2 

INVESTISSEMENTS DU FONDS PAR PROVINCE, 
ANNÉES FINANCIÈRES 1965-1966 à 1982-1983 

ET PAR MOIS POUR 1983-1984 

Securities of or Guaranteed by/Titres de ou garantis par 
Period 	 Cumulative 

Total 	 Total 
Période 	Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	Que. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	Alta. 	B.C. 	Canada 	 Cumulatif 	. 

	

T.-N. 	I.P.-É. 	N.-É. 	N.-B. 	Qué. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	Alb. 	C.-8. 

1965-1966 	 0.7 	0.1 	1.2 	1.0 	 20.1 	2.1 	1.4 	3.1 	5.0 	0.1 	 34.9 	 34.9 

1966-1967 	11.0 	1.9 	21.4 	16.7 	0.4 	332.6 	34.9 	24.5 	51.1 	84.4 	1.8 	 580.7 	 615.5 

1967-1968 	12.0 	2.3 	25.2 	19.3 	1.9 	375.9 	39.4 	29.7 	59.2 	96.6 	3.8 	 665.3 	 1,280.6 

1968-1969 	14.2 	2.9 	29.2 	21.8 	2.4 	412.0 	42.3 	35.9 	68.4 	107.5 	5.6 	 742.2 	 2,022.9 

1969-1970 	15.6 	3.2 	31.6 	24.2 	3.1 	445.8 	47.7 	40.4 	77.1 	117.2 	4.1 	 809.8 	 2,832.7 

1970-1971 	16.8 	3.5 	34.0 	25.8 	5.1 	476.0 	51.5 	42.9 	82.3 	125.1 	5.4 	 868.5 	 3,701.3 

1971-1972 	17.6 	3.6 	35.7 	26.8 	6.6 	498.3 	53.7 	42.7 	87.1 	131.2 	6.5 	 910.0 	 4,611.3 

1972-1973 	19.0 	3.8 	38.6 	28.8 	8.0 	536.4 	57.4 	43.2 	94.6 	141.5 	7.1 	 978.3 	 5,589.6 

1973-1974 	21.7 	4.3 	43.8 	32.8 	8.1 	606.6 	64.5 	47.8 	108.2 	161.7 	7.9 	1,107.4 	 6,697.0 

1974-1975 	25.8 	5.3 	50.9 	38.3 	7.9 	701.8 	74.5 	55.6 	126.6 	189.1 	9.1 	1,284.9 	 7,981.9 

1975-1976 	29.4 	6.0 	57.3 	43.2 	8.0 	784.1 	83.4 	62.6 	143.4 	213.9 	10.2 	1,441.5 	 9,423.4 

1976-1977 	31.0 	6.4 	59.7 	45.2 	7.7 	812.8 	86.5 	65.3 	150.7 	224.2 	10.7 	1,500.2 	10,923.6 

1977-1978 	33.0 	6.8 	62.9 	48.0 	7.5 	851.1 	91.1 	69.3 	162.0 	237.3 	11.4 	1,580.3 	12,504.0 

1978-1979 	36.6 	7.5 	68.2 	53.3 	7.3 	915.9 	99.3 	76.0 	185.5 	260.5 	12.0 	1,722.1 	14,226.1 

1979-1980 	40.1 	8.3 	73.9 	53.8 	7.1 	987.9 	106.8 	82.3 	207.5 	282.6 	17.7 	1,868.1 	16,094.2 

1980-1981 	42.6 	9.1 	78.3 	53.0 	6.5 	1,037.9 	111.5 	87.1 	229.3 	302.1 	23.0 	1,980.4 	18,074.6 

1981-1982 	53.0 	11.5 	96.3- 	75.6 	6.3 	1,268.7 	135.0 	109.6 	295.8 	378.2 	17.6 	2,447.8 	20,522.3 

1982-1983 	52.1 	11.4 	93.7...-- 	73.2-d 	5.3 	1,235.8 	131.6 	110.11) 	304.4 	378.3 	17.4 	2,413.2 	22,935.5 

1983-1984 
To date/ 	44.1 	9.7 	78.7 	61.9 	4.6 	1,042.9 	109.7 	94.9 	269.9 	325.6 	14.9 	2,056.9 	24,992.4 

à ce mois 

April/Avril 	6.3 	1.4 	11.3 	8.9 	0.6 	149.4 	15.8 	13.5 	38.1 	46.4 	2.1 	 293.8 	23,229.4 

May/Mai 	 8.1 	1.8 	14.5 	11.4 	0.8 	192.1 	20.3 	17.4 	49.3 	59.7 	2.7 	 378.2 	23,607.5 

June/3uin 	 8.2 	1.8 	14.6 	11.4 	0.8 	192.9 	20.3 	11.5 	49.8 	60.2 	2.8 	 380.3 	23,987.8 

July/Juillet 	5.4 	1.2 	9.7 	7.6 	0.6 	128.5 	13.5 	11.7 	33.3 	40.1 	1.8 	 253.4 	24,241.2 

August/Août 	3.9 	0.9 	7.0 	5.5 	0.4 	92.3 	9.7 	8.4 	24.0 	28.9 	1.3 	 182.2 	24,423.4 

Sept./Sept. 	3.6 	0.8 	6.4 	5.0 	0.4 	84.5 	8.9 	7.7 	22.1 	26.5 	1.2 	 167.0 	24,590.4 

Oct./Oct. 	3.3 	0.7 	5.9 	4.6 	0.4 	78.1 	8.2 	7.1 	20.4 	24.5 	1.1 	 154.4 	24,744.8 

Nov./Nov. 	3.8 	0.8 	6.7 	5.3 	0.4 	89.5 	9.4 	8.2 	23.5 	28.1 	1.3 	 177.1 	24,921.8 

Dec./Déc. 	1.5 	0.3 	2.7 	2.1 	0.2 	35.7 	3.7 	3.3 	9.4 	11.2 	0.5 	 70.6 	24,992.4 

TOTAL 
To date/ 	516.4 	107.7 	980.6 	742.7 	103.7 	13,342.6 	1,422.8 	1,121.4 	2,706.1 	3,762.1 	186.4 	24,992.4 
Ace mois 

- 	I 	J- 

LG 



TABLE 3 

DISTRIBUTION OF NET AMOUNT PAID BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, 
FISCAL YEARS 1966-1967 TO 1982-1983 

AND 1983-1984 TO DATE 
($'000) 

TABLEAU 3 

RÉPARTITION DU MONTANT NET VERSÉ, SELON LE GENRE DE PRESTATIONS, 
ANNÉES FINANCIÈRES 1966-1967 À 1982-1983 

ET À CE MOIS POUR 1983-1984 

Disability/Invalidité 	 Survivors/Survivants 

Retirement 
Period 	 Pensions 	 Children's Benefits 	 Surviving 	 Orphans' Benefits 

Disability 	 Spouse's 	 Death 	 Total 
Pensions 	 Prestations d'enfant 	 Pensions 	 Prestations d'orphelin 	Benefits 

Pensions de 
Période 	retraite 	 Pensions 	 Pensions 	 Prestations 

d'invalidité 	 years 	years 	de conjoint 	 years 	years 	de décès 
-18 	 18 	+ 	survivant 	-18 	 18 	+ 

ans 	 ans 	 ans 	 ans 

1966-1967 	 50.8 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 50.8 

1967-1968 	 1,070.1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 9.2 	 3.6 	 0.9 	 184.7 	 1,268.5 

1968-1969 	 5,309.0 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 3,994.4 	1,951.4 	 85.3 	 4,227.1 	 15,567.0 

1969-1970 	 17,477.8 	 15.8 	 3.3 	 0.9 	 14,321.1 	5,683.7 	 1,385.8 	 8,457.9 	 47,346.4 

1970-1971 	 39,832.2 	 3,237.3 	 555.8 	 154.5 	 24,395.2 	9,072.1 	 2,461.2 	 9,527.4 	 89,235.8 

1971-1972 	 62,575.1 	15,955.7 	 2,639.1 	 713.9 	 35,645.0 	13,132.5 	 2,930.7 	10,787.2 	 144,379.2 

1972-1973 	 88,740.0 	30,085.2 	 4,709.5 	1,147.4 	 48,682.3 	16,826.1 	 3,539.6 	12,545.1 	 206,275.3 

1973-1974 	 126,835.5 	42,684.2 	 6,384.1 	1,274.4 	 62,667.8 	20,775.8 	 4,144.2 	13,391.4 	 278,157.3 

1974-1975 	 193,125.1 	59,394.2 	 8,634.0 	1,733.4 	 86,600.2 	27,548.5 	 5,416.1 	16,514.1 	 398,965.6 

1975-1976 	 312,949.8 	82,517.0 	11,957.4 	2,397.2 	 117,140.1 	34,060.3 	 7,174.9 	19,636.9 	 587,833.7 

1976-1977 	 480,083.8 	109,955.8 	15,490.1 	3,211.0 	 149,527.9 	40,595.6 	 9,167.1 	25,219.9 	 833,251.2 

1977-1978 	 632,740.2 	133,513.3 	17,651.3 	3,899.3 	 184,634.9 	46,178.2 	10,867.2 	29,583.9 	1,059,068.3 

1978-1979 	 811,087.9 	166,966.7 	20,636.8 	4,837.6 	 225,898.4 	51,229.7 	12,449.2 	35,303.9 	1,328,410.2 

1979-1980 	1,030,099.6 	193,805.5 	22,508.6 	4,969.1 	 274,670.3 	57,221.7 	13,328.8 	38,468.7 	1,635,072.4 

1980-1981 	1,286,234.1 	237,354.4 	24,964.5 	5,427.3 	 328,030.1 	63,334.0 	14,746.1 	50,833.3 	2,010,923.8 

1981-1982 	1,597,154.9 	280,514.8 	28,124.9 	6,637.6 	 402,747.3 	67,768.2 	17,350.3 	55,273.1 	. 2,455;570.9 

1982-1983 	1,977,603.2 	355,108.9 	34,784.0 	9,090.4 	 493,757.3 	73,478.4 	22,019.9 	69,981.6 	3,035,823.6 

1983-1984 
To date/ 	1,741,158.4 	317,719.9 	30,153.7 	8,515.8 	 432,924.1 	58,397.6 	19,609.0 	54,303.2 	2,662,781.7 

à ce mois 



TABLE 4 TABLEAU 4 

